## CITY OF HUTCHINS RESOLUTION NO. 2023-XXXX

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO PURCHASE ONE LEMUR 2 DRONE BASIC KIT FROM BRINC DRONES, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$14,999.00, FOR USE BY THE HUTCHINS POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** LEMUR 2 is a sole source product that is manufactured, sold and distributed to government entities by BRINC Drones, Inc.; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the City and its citizens to authorize the City Administrator to purchase the LEMUR 2 Drone Basic Kit from BRINC Drones, Inc., for use by the Hutchins Police Department;

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Council of the City of Hutchins, Texas hereby authorizes the City Administrator to purchase the LEMUR 2 Drone Basic Kit from BRINC Drones, Inc., in the amount \$14,999.00, as and

**SECTION 2.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

**DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Hutchins, Texas, this the 2<sup>ND</sup> day of January 2024.

CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS

Mario Vasquez, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cynthia Olguin, City Secretary (12/20-2023:4876-0286-8120, v. 1)